penalty shall be paid into the county treasury according to law.

SECTION 4. All acts or parts of acts contravening the Repealed. provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1877.

[Published March 7, 1877.]

CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT relating to assaults with intent to do great bodily harm, and to prescribe the punishment therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. If any person, being armed with a dan-Penalty for as-gerous weapon, assaults another, with intent to do gerous weapons great bodily harm, he shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than five years, or by fine not more than five hundred dollars nor less than one hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to amend section 22, chapter 144, of the general laws of 1872, relating to the organization of corporations for manufacturing and other purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section twenty-two of chapter one hun-Amended. dred and forty-four, of the general laws of 1872, is hereby amended so as to read as follows, to-wit: Section 22. Any corporation heretofore organized under any special charter or general law of this state for any of may amend the purposes for which corporations may be formed charters. under this act, may amend its charter or articles of as-

121

sociation according to the provisions of section twentyone and of section nineteen of this act, in like manner and with like effect as corporations formed pursuant to this act.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1877.

-

[Published March 7, 1887.]

CHAPTER 80.

AN ACT amendatory of and supplementary to the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

How payment for removal of nuisance to be made.

Amended.

Police force and salaries of same.

SECTION 1. Section eighteen of chapter VII. of chapter 184 of the laws of 1874, entitled "An act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved February 20, 1852, and the several acts amendatory thereof," is hereby amended by adding to said section the following: The person to whom a contract is awarded for the abatement or removal of a nuisance under this section, shall receive in payment a certificate against the lot or tract of land in front or rear of which, or upon which such nuisance, source of filth, or cause of sickness was found, and such work was done, for the amount properly chargeable thereto, and it shall be the duty of the board of public works, after the completion and performance of any such contract. to issue such certificate on the request of the person entitled to receive it. All certificates issued under this section shall be made, signed and countersigned, and shall be registered and collectable in the same manner, and shall have the same force and effect, and draw the same rate of interest, and shall be liens upon the lots or parcels of land against which the same shall be chargeable respectively, and may be transferred in like manner as certificates issued by said board for street work in said city.

SECTION 2. Section nineteen of said chapter VII. is hereby amended by striking out the words "and eighteen," wherever they occur in said section.

SECTION 3. The police force of the city of Milwaukee shall consist of one chief of police, two lieutenants two sergeants, three roundsmen, and such number of

3